preliminary application of �fresh-start� accounting pursuant to U.S. GAAP. Under �fresh-start� accounting, reorganization value represents the fair
value of the entity before considering debt and approximates the amount a willing buyer would pay for the assets of the entity immediately after
the reorganization. The Pro Forma Adjustments are based on an assumed reorganization value of $1,025 million for (i) differences in assumed
working capital as of the emergence date and actual working capital as reported at the balance sheet date and (ii) the inclusion of a deferred tax
liability at nominal value.

As such, the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not intended to represent our actual post-emergence
financial condition and statement of operations, and any differences could be material.

40

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

(dollars in millions except per share data)

Historical

Reorganization
and

Fresh-Start
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Predecessor Successor

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2010

Five
Months
Ended

May  31,
2010

Four
Months
Ended

September
30,

2010
Sales $ 1,009.1 $ 801.3 $ �  $ 1,810.4
Cost of products sold 832.2 665.4 (5.3)(a) 1,492.3

Gross profit 176.9 135.9 5.3 318.1
Selling, administration & engineering expenses 92.1 91.6 3.6(b) 187.3
Amortization of intangibles 0.3 5.1 6.0(c) 11.4
Restructuring 5.9 1.2 �  7.1

Operating profit 78.6 38.0 (4.3) 112.3
Interest expense, net of interest income (44.5) (14.2) 25.3(d) (33.4)
Equity earnings 3.6 2.5 (0.3)(e) 5.8
Reorganization items and fresh-start adjustments, net 660.0 �  (660.0)(f) �
Other expense (21.2) 5.0 �  (16.2)

Income before income taxes 676.5 31.3 (639.3) 68.5
Provision for income tax benefit 39.9 5.4 (22.0)(g) 23.3

Net income (loss) 636.6 25.9 (617.3) 45.2
Less: Net income attributed to noncontrolling interest (0.3) (0.2) �  (0.5)

Net income attributable to Cooper-Standard Holdings Inc. $ 636.3 $ 25.7 $ (617.3) $ 44.7

Basic net income per share attributable to common
stockholders of Cooper-Standard Holdings Inc. $ 1.76(h)

Diluted net income per share attributable to common
stockholders of Cooper-Standard Holdings Inc. $ 1.69(h)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2009

(dollars in millions except per share data)

Historical

Reorganization
and

Fresh-Start
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Sales $ 1,945.3 $ �  $ 1,945.3
Cost of products sold 1,679.0 12.9(a) 1,691.9

Gross profit 266.3 (12.9) 253.4
Selling, administration & engineering expenses 199.5 0.2(b) 199.7
Amortization of intangibles 15.0 0.1(c) 15.1
Impairment charges 363.5 �  (i) 363.5
Restructuring 32.4 �  32.4

Operating loss (344.1) (13.2) (357.3)
Interest expense, net of interest income (64.3) 18.9(d) (45.4)
Equity earnings 4.0 (0.8)(e) 3.2
Reorganization items, net (17.4) 17.4(f) �
Other income 9.9 2.4(j) 12.3

Loss before income taxes (411.9) 24.7 (387.2)
Provision for income tax benefit (55.7) 1.0(g) (54.7)

Net loss (356.2) 23.7 (332.5)
Less: Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interest 0.1 �  0.1

Net loss attributable to Cooper-Standard Holdings Inc. $ (356.1) $ 23.7 $ (332.4)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common stockholders of Cooper-Standard
Holdings Inc. $ (19.41)(h)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders of
Cooper-Standard Holdings Inc. $ (19.41)(h)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

42

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in millions except per share and share data)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of the Successor are presented for the year ended December 31, 2009